PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2621034

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHURTAPE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	11/14/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	231 S. LASALLE STREET, 10TH FLOOR
Internal Address:	MAILCODE: IL1-231-10-41
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60697

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12290842
Application Number:	13406575
Application Number:	13796456
Application Number:	13797210
Application Number:	13801206
Application Number:	13800848
Application Number:	13525789
Application Number:	12267513
Application Number:	13795909
Application Number:	10138683
Application Number:	61834725
Application Number:	61834722
Application Number:	61858481
Application Number:	61888663
	PATENT

REEL: 031689 FRAME: 0774

61896725 **Application Number:** CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (704)444-8847 Phone: 704-343-2000 Email: KSALTRICK@MCGUIREWOODS.COM Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: MCGUIREWOODS LLP 201 NORTH TRYON STREET Address Line 1: Address Line 2: ATTENTION: REBECCA CHAFFIN, ESQ. Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4452178-2854 NAME OF SUBMITTER: REBECCA CHAFFIN/MCGUIREWOODS LLP

/s/ Rebecca Chaffin

11/19/2013

Total Attachments: 9

Signature:

Date:

source=USPTO Patents - Shurtape Technologies LLC#page1.tif source=USPTO Patents - Shurtape Technologies LLC#page2.tif source=USPTO Patents - Shurtape Technologies LLC#page3.tif source=USPTO Patents - Shurtape Technologies LLC#page4.tif source=USPTO Patents - Shurtape Technologies LLC#page5.tif source=USPTO Patents - Shurtape Technologies LLC#page6.tif source=USPTO Patents - Shurtape Technologies LLC#page7.tif source=USPTO Patents - Shurtape Technologies LLC#page8.tif source=USPTO Patents - Shurtape Technologies LLC#page8.tif source=USPTO Patents - Shurtape Technologies LLC#page9.tif

	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent Internal Address: Mailcode: IL1-231-10-41
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent Internal Address: Mailcode: IL1-231-10-41
	Name: Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent Internal Address: Mailcode: IL1-231-10-41
SHURTAPE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	Internal Address: Mailcode: IL1-231-10-41
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) November 14, 2013 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) See Schedule 1 attached hereto.	Street Address: 231 S. LaSalle Street, 10th Floor City: Chicago State: Illinois Country: USA Zip: 60697 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) See Schedule 1 attached hereto.
Additional numbers at	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 15
Name: McGuireWoods LLP	
Internal Address: Attention: Rebecca Chaffin, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 600.00
Street Address: 201 North Tryon Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Charlotte	8. Payment Information
State: NC Zip: 28202	
Phone Number: 704-343-2000	Damasit A account Number
Docket Number: 4452178-2854	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: rchaffin@mcguirewoods.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Rebecca Chaffin, Esq./McGuireWoods LLP, counsel to Reconstruction Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet)	November 14, 2013 Date Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

SCHEDULE 1 to USPTO RECORDATION COVERSHEET

PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

OWNER: Shurtape Technologies, LLC

Country Name	Title	Serial #	Filed Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Expiration Date
UNITED STATES	CORRUGATED METALLIC FOIL TAPE	12/290,842	11/4/2008			11/4/2028
UNITED STATES	CORRUGATED METALLIC FOIL TAPE	13/406,575	2/28/2012			11/4/2028
UNITED STATES	CORRUGATED METALLIC FOIL TAPE	13/796,456	3/12/2013			11/4/2028
UNITED STATES	CORRUGATED METALLIC FOIL TAPE AND DEVICE FOR MAKING CORRUGATED METALLIC FOIL TAPE	13/797,210	3/12/2013			11/4/2028
UNITED STATES	APPLICATOR DEVICE FOR FILM FORMING FORMULATION FOR TEXTURED SURFACES	13/801,206	3/13/2013			3/13/2033
UNITED STATES	FILM FORMING FORMULATION FOR TEXTURED SURFACES	13/800,848	3/13/2013			3/13/2033
UNITED STATES	SELF-STANDING CONTAINER FOR PACKAGING A PRODUCT FOR RETAIL DISPLAY	13/525,789	6/18/2012			6/18/2032
UNITED STATES	MARKETING A TAPE SEALANT	12/267,513	11/7/2008			11/7/2028
UNITED STATES	APPARATUS FOR TESTING ADHESION OF AN ADHESIVE TAPE TO A BONDING SURFACE UNDER A LOAD APPLIED TO THE TAPE	13/795,909	3/12/2013			3/12/2033
UNITED STATES	ADHESIVE TAPE FOR MASKING	10/138,683	5/3/2002	6,828,008	12/7/2004	5/3/2022
UNITED STATES	ADHESIVE TAPE HAVING SHAPED EDGE WITH AN EDGE TREATMENT AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	61/834,725	6/13/2013			6/13/2015
UNITED STATES	ADHESIVE TAPE HAVING SHAPED EDGE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	61/834,722	6/13/2013			6/13/2015
UNITED STATES	DIGITAL PRINTED DUCT TAPE	61/858,481	7/25/2013			7/25/2015
UNITED STATES	FRAGRANCE DUCT TAPE	61/888,663	10/9/2013			10/9/2015
UNITED STATES	TREATMENT TAPE FOR USE WITH OIL- BASED PAINTS	61/896,725	Oct. 29,2013			10/29/2015

52079238_5

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of November 14, 2013 (this "Patent Security Agreement"), is made by STM INDUSTRIES, INC., a North Carolina corporation ("STM"), and SHURTAPE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Shurtape" and together with STM, collectively, the "Borrowers" and each individually, a "Borrower"), EACH OF THE UNDERSIGNED SUBSIDIARIES OF THE BORROWERS AND EACH OTHER PERSON WHO SHALL BECOME A PARTY HERETO BY EXECUTION OF A SECURITY AGREEMENT JOINDER AGREEMENT (each a "Grantor" and, together with the Borrowers, collectively, the "Grantors"), for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referenced below; all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in such Security Agreement).

RECITALS:

- A. STM Industries, Inc., a North Carolina corporation ("<u>STM</u>"), and Shurtape Technologies, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (together with STM, collectively, the "<u>Borrowers</u>" and each individually, a "<u>Borrower</u>"), certain of their Subsidiaries, each other person who shall become a party thereto by execution of a Security Agreement Joinder Agreement and the Collateral Agent, are party to a Security Agreement dated as of May 29, 2009 (as amended and as in effect on the date hereof, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>").
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent this Patent Security Agreement.

In order to induce the Secured Bank Creditors to from time to time make and maintain extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement, Secured Cash Management Agreements and Secured Hedge Agreements and to induce the Senior Noteholders to amend the Senior Notes Purchase Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patent Collateral. Schedule 1 attached hereto sets forth U.S. Patents owned by Grantor, and Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the U.S. Patents and all proceeds thereof listed on Schedule 1, which such security interest shall secure the Secured Obligations.
- 2. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the U.S. Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.

52079238 5

- 3. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the payment in full of the Obligations and termination of the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the U.S. Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering on or more counterparts.

[Signature page follows.]

52079238_5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Security Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

STM INDUSTRIES,	INC	
-----------------	-----	--

Name: James Baker Shuford Title: Executive Vice President

SHURTAPE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Name: James Baker Shuford

Title: Manager

SHUFORD MILLS, LLC

Name: James Baker Shuford

Title: Manager

SHURTAPE CANADA HOLDINGS, LLC

By: Shurtape Technologies, LLC, its sole member

Name: James Baker Shuford

Title: Manager

SHURTAPE LEASING, LLC

By: STM Industries, Inc., its sole member

Name: James Baker Shuford

Title: Executive Vice President

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

SHURTECH BRANDS, LLC

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Accepted and Agreed:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Name: Alan Stephens
Title: Senior Vice President

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE 1 to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

OWNER: ShurTech Brands, LLC

Country Name	Title	Serial #	Filed Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Expiration Date
UNITED STATES	(F/S) TAPE DISPENSER	12/575,069	10/7/2009	8,191,597	6/5/2012	10/7/2029
UNITED STATES	SHEET-FORM COMPOSITE PACKAGE FOR RETAIL PRESENTATION OF ADHESIVE- BACKED ELEMENTS AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING SAME	13/410,488	3/2/2012			3/2/2032
UNITED STATES	FOAM DUCT TAPE	13/797,422	3/12/2013			3/12/2033

OWNER: Shurtape Technologies, LLC

Country Name	Title	Serial #	Filed Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Expiration Date
UNITED STATES	CORRUGATED METALLIC FOIL TAPE	12/290,842	11/4/2008			11/4/2028
UNITED STATES	CORRUGATED METALLIC FOIL TAPE	13/406,575	2/28/2012			11/4/2028
UNITED STATES	CORRUGATED METALLIC FOIL TAPE	13/796,456	3/12/2013			11/4/2028
UNITED STATES	CORRUGATED METALLIC FOIL TAPE AND DEVICE FOR MAKING CORRUGATED METALLIC FOIL TAPE	13/797,210	3/12/2013			11/4/2028
UNITED STATES	APPLICATOR DEVICE FOR FILM FORMING FORMULATION FOR TEXTURED SURFACES	13/801,206	3/13/2013			3/13/2033
UNITED STATES	FILM FORMING FORMULATION FOR TEXTURED SURFACES	13/800,848	3/13/2013			3/13/2033
UNITED STATES	SELF-STANDING CONTAINER FOR PACKAGING A PRODUCT FOR RETAIL DISPLAY	13/525,789	6/18/2012			6/18/2032
UNITED STATES	MARKETING A TAPE SEALANT	12/267,513	11/7/2008			11/7/2028
UNITED STATES	APPARATUS FOR TESTING ADHESION OF AN ADHESIVE TAPE TO A BONDING SURFACE UNDER A LOAD APPLIED TO THE TAPE	13/795,909	3/12/2013			3/12/2033
UNITED STATES	ADHESIVE TAPE FOR MASKING	10/138,683	5/3/2002	6,828,008	12/7/2004	5/3/2022
UNITED STATES	ADHESIVE TAPE HAVING SHAPED EDGE WITH AN EDGE TREATMENT AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	61/834,725	6/13/2013			6/13/2015

52079238_5 -

Country Name	Title ,	Serial #	Filed Date	Patent #	Issue Date	Expiration Date
UNITED STATES	ADHESIVE TAPE HAVING SHAPED EDGE AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME	61/834,722	6/13/2013			6/13/2015
UNITED STATES	DIGITAL PRINTED DUCT TAPE	-61/858,481	7/25/2013		-	7/25/2015
UNITED STATES	FRAGRANCE DUCT TAPE	61/888,663	10/9/2013			10/9/2015
UNITED STATES	TREATMENT TAPE FOR USE WITH OIL- BASED PAINTS	61/896,725	Oct. 29,2013			10/29/2015

52079238_5

RECORDED: 11/19/2013